lution uses more biomass and less solar and wind resulting in higher land use (34% higher).
The results also show that LCOE is 10% higher in this case because generating energy from
biomass is quite expensive.

In the third scenario, the least-cost solution found is quite similar to the results found
in this study. More biomass and slightly more storage are included. The least-cost solution
requires less solar power and performs comparably on all four criteria compared to the most
desirable solution. This indicates that the costs of decreasing land use and visual impact
further are too high to be desirable.

Figure 7.20: Comparing the total annual costs in the total average optimal results (TOPSIS) to the cost optimal solution (CO)
and the solution considered optimal by investors. All three scenario’s are shown here.

7.6. Step 5: comparing the results to the cost-optimal result 75

Table 7.3: Comparing the performance of the cost optimal solution and the solution optimal to investors to the average optimal
result. The percentages indicate the difference with the average optimal solution. A negative difference indicates that the
performance on a specific criterion is better than the average optimal solution.

LCOE CapEx Land use VIA Preference score
Scenario 1: 70% -12% -13% +1% +31% -21%

TAC Scenario 2: 90% +10% -11% +34% -21% -15%
Scenario 3: 98% +2% 0% +1% +1% -3%

Scenario 1: 70% -13% -10% +5% +37% -30%
Investors Scenario 2: 90% -4% -4% +25% +12% -10%

Scenario 3: 98% -10% +7% +11% +24% -7%

Comparing the result found in this chapter to the optimal outcomes for the investors
also presents some interesting findings. For all scenarios, investors prefer installing wind
turbines over solar, biomass, and storage. Investors are less concerned with land use and
visual impact: they are mostly motivated by profits. These results indicate that if the market
is left alone, it may converge to a higher share of wind power than is desirable in a future
generation mix. This may cause several issues. The land use and visual impact caused by
the energy system will be higher than necessary. Also, a big dependence on wind power